
ISO-6432

Internal structure

Specification

Item Bore size Ø12 ~ Ø16 Ø20 ~ Ø40
Operation Double acting

Fluid Air

Pressure range

Mounting type
kgf/cm2(kpa)

kgf/cm2(kpa)

FA , LB , CB

Ambient and
Fluid temperature
Range of service speed

9 ( 900 )

0 ∼ 60

1 ∼ 7 (100 ∼ 700)

M5 x 0.8 Rc 1/8

Max. service pressure

Lubrication

Bore size

Without cushion Rubber lining /
Pneumatic absorberCushion

Sensing device 

℃

mm/sec 50 ∼ 700

Lubrication free

With magnet 

Standard stroke

Bore size Standard stroke MaximumMax. stroke

Ø12

Ø16

Ø25

Ø40

Ø20

Ø32

150

150

300

500

300

500

150

300

500

25、50、75、100、150

25、50、75、100、150

25、50、75、100、150
、200、250、300

25、50、75、100、150
、200、250、300

25、50、75、100、150
、200、250、300

25、50、75、100、150
、200、250、300

How to order

16 –  Ø16 mm
12 –  Ø12 mm

20 –  Ø20 mm

32 –  Ø32 mm
25 –  Ø25 mm

40 –  Ø40 mm

SDA

SDA : Standard

SDAI : Single acting
(Normal in)

SDAD : 
Double rod type

SDAL : Adjustable
stroke cylinder

SDAF : Multi-position
tandem Cylinder

SDAM : Tandem cylinder

SDAF

SDAM

SDA

SDAI

SDAD

SDAL

Model

25

Bore size

50 – mm50
25 – mm25

75 – mm75

125 – mm125
100 – mm100

150 – mm150
175 – mm175
200 – 200 mm

150

Stroke

None : Standard

FA :
Front flange mounting

LB : Foot mounting

CB : Clevis

FA

LB

CB

※ Refer to stroke list

※Ø12,Ø16
Without cushion

SA 2

CS-120 SA 2

CS-130 SB 2

Sensor switch

�U�n�i�t� �:� �m�m�U�n�i�t� �:� �m�m

C

Cushion

None : No cushion

�:� With cushionC

Head cover
shape 

FA

K : Short head
K

None : Standard

Mounting type

SAC

None : 
Without sensor switch

: Sensor switch code
(CS-120)

SA

1 = 1 PCS
2 = 2 PCS

: Number of
sensor switch

2

( Suitble for : SDA12 )

None :
Without sensor switch

: Sensor switch code
(CS-130)

SB

1 = 1 PCS
2 = 2 PCS

: Number of
sensor switch

2

( Suitble for : SDA16 ~ 40 )

SDA  series - Miniature cylinder ( Stainless steel tube )

3-3.15

Operating specification and Ordering expression

Pen
Cylinder

SBA

Miniature
cylinder

SDA

Miniature
cylinder

SDX

Block
cylinder

DBS2

Block
cylinder

DBF2

Block
cylinder

DBT

Miniature
Cylinder

FDA



Ø16
Ø12

Ø20

Ø32
Ø25

Ø40

BEAM CDBF D EE EX EW G KK XCKU KV LKX 1L MM NI WFNJ Z 1 ZB

M6x1.0M16x1.516 16 6 21 M5 19 12 10 5 24 12 162 6 22 82 58 112
M6x1.0M16x1.516 16 6 21 M5 19 12 10 5 24 12 2 16 6 22 75 51 105

M8x1.25M22x1.520 PT 1/818 8 30 27 16 15 227 27 1214 28.58 15 24 95 59 125

M10x1.25M27x2.023 PT 1/820 10 38 35 20 16 1152710 35 1517 36.512 19 28 72 150
M10x1.25M22x1.522 PT 1/820 8 30 27 16 16 104229 27 1217 28.510 15 28 64 136

M14x1.5M33x2.023 PT 1/820 10 45 42 20 16 1152714 41 1522 43.516 22.5 28 72 150

A B A B A B A B A B
Ø20
Ø25
Ø32
Ø40

277146 M27x2.023 25 M10x1.2579 104 10 29 47 72 12 35 60 28 202 227 128

MAAMAN H ML MS ZZBE BG KK MB MI MM WF ZM

2246 71 M22x1.522 25 M10x1.2579 104 8 24 45 70 10 35 60 28 193 218 120
227045 M22x1.520 25 M8x1.2510378 248 6843 338 58 24 181 206 107

327550 M33x2.023 25
20

BF

20
18

20 M14x1.583 108 10 35 47 72 16 35 60 28 206 231 128

KUKX

Ø
M

M

EE

KV

K
KB
E

BF

AM WF G

Z  + Stroke1

ZB+ Stroke

XC+ Stroke

N
I

N
J

EE L

L1

ØD

B
E

G EX

EW
-0.1
-0.2

ØCD

-0.2
-0.1

EX

EW

E
X

ØD

G L1

B
E

L

9

EE ØCD

Z  + Stroke1

N
I

N
J

ØD

EX

K
K

Ø
M

M

B
E

AM

BF

WF

2-PT 1/8"

ZZ + Stroke × 2

ML

BG Stroke

H + Stroke

MS

MB

AN ØMI

MA

ZM + Stroke × 2

Z  + Stroke1

B
E

Ø
M

M K
K

SDA STx

 SDA  Ø12 ~  Ø16

SDAD STx
SDAL STx

Standard (Double acting) 一  SDA

Short head type (Double acting) 一�  K

Double rod type (Double acting) 一  SDAD

Adjustable stroke type 一  SDAL
B : 50mm
A : 25mm

Adjustable stroke

Bore size

Bore
size

SDA  series - Miniature cylinder ( Stainless steel tube )

External dimension

3-3.16



BEAM CDBF D EE EX EW G KK XCKU KV LKX 1L MM NI WFNJ Z 1 ZB Z 1 ZBXC

Ø20 M8x1.25M22x1.520 PT 1/818 8 30 27 16 15 227 27 1214 28.58 15 24 95 59 125 84 150120

Ø32 M10x1.25M27x2.023 PT 1/820 10 38 35 20 16 1152710 35 1517 36.512 19 28 72 150 97 175140

Ø25 M10x1.25M22x1.522 PT 1/820 8 30 27 16 16 104229 27 1217 28.510 15 28 64 136 89 161129

Ø40 M14x1.5M33x2.023 PT 1/820 10 45 42 20 16 1152714 41 1522 43.516 22.5 28 72 150 97 175140

N
I

N
J

ØD

EX

EW
-0.1
-0.2 -0.2

-0.1

EX

EW

E
X

ØD

G L1

B
E

L

9

EE ØCDKUKX

Ø
M

M

EE

KV

K
KB
E

BF

AM WF +Stroke� G

Z  + Stroke1

ZB + Stroke x 2

XC  + Stroke x 2

EE L

L1

B
E

G

ØCD

Z  + Stroke1

N
I

N
J

ØD

EX

 SDAO  Ø16

Ø16 M6x1.0M16x1.516 16 6 21 M5 19 12 10 5 24 12 162 6 22 82 58 112 83 137107

Z 1 ZBXC
Stroke 1~50 Stroke 51~100BEAM CDBF D EE EX EW G KK XCKU KV LKX 1L MM NI WFNJ Z 1 ZB

84 150120Ø20 M8x1.25M22x1.520 PT 1/818 8 30 27 16 15 227 27 1214 28.58 15 24 95 59 125

97 175140Ø32 M10x1.25M27x2.023 PT 1/820 10 38 35 20 16 1152710 35 1517 36.512 19 28 72 150

89 161129Ø25 M10x1.25M22x1.522 PT 1/820 8 30 27 16 16 104229 27 1217 28.510 15 28 64 136

97 175140Ø40 M14x1.5M33x2.023 PT 1/820 10 45 42 20 16 1152714 41 1522 43.516 22.5 28 72 150

KUKX

Ø
M

M

EE

KV

K
KB
E

BF

AM WF G

Z  + Stroke1

ZB + Stroke

XC + Stroke

N
I

N
J

EE L

L1

ØD

B
E

G EX

EW
-0.1
-0.2

ØCD

-0.2
-0.1

EX

EW

E
X

ØD

G L1

B
E

L

9

EE ØCD

Z  + Stroke1

N
I

N
J

ØD

EX

SDA STx

 SDAI  Ø16

83 137107Ø16 M6x1.0M16x1.516 16 6 21 M5 19 12 10 5 24 12 162 6 22 82 58 112

Unit  :  mm

Stroke 1~50 Stroke 51~100
Unit  :  mm

Standard (Double acting) 一  SDAI

Short head type (Double acting) 一�  K

Short head type (Double acting) 一�  K

Double rod type (Double acting) 一  SDAO

Bore
size

Bore
size

3-3.17

SDA STx

SDAI , SDAO  series  -  Miniature cylinder
External dimension

Pen
Cylinder

SBA

Miniature
cylinder

SDA

Miniature
cylinder

SDX

Block
cylinder

DBS2

Block
cylinder

DBF2

Block
cylinder

DBT

Miniature
Cylinder

FDA



SDA LBx
SDA FAx

SDA CBx

32
32
32

Ø20
Ø16
Ø12

Ø25
Ø32
Ø40

AB AT AU AX B BE FB L L1 M MF N NH R SA T TF TR UF US W XD XS ZF ZMHCBore
size

Flange mounting type� 一� FA

Foot mounting type� 一� LB

Clevis with supporting bracket type� 一� CB

2-ØAB

US

TR

N
H

XS

AT

SA + Stroke AU

AX

ØFB

U
F

R

TF

ZM

B
E

W MF

ZF + Stroke

MF

M

XD + Stroke

L1

C

L

2-ØB

T H

N

9 9 9 5 4 80 50 75 104.5 5043.511023.510020 28 40 423040 40 7.525M33x2.05 20 30
7 7 7 5 4 60 40 55 104.5 4543.511023.58020 28 35 422040 40 7.525M27x2.05 20 30

6 6 6 4 3 40 32 42 77 303273185313 18 20 3127 25 515M16x1.54 14 20
6 6 6 4 3 40 32 42 84 303280185313 18 20 3827 25 515M16x1.54 14 20
7 7 7 5 4 50 40 54 88 403691196616 24 25 3530 32 620M22x1.55 17 25
7 7 7 5 4 50 40 54 97 4040100236616 24 25 4030 32 620M22x1.55 17 25

Unit : mm

3-3.18

SDA  series - Miniature cylinder ( Stainless steel tube )

External dimension



Ø20

Ø25

Ø32

Ø40

Z1MM WFBE SBF KK ZCCD ZWL L1D EWEX NI NJKUAM ZA

16 56 28 7217120M33x2.0P M14x1.5P 206271510 45 2042 14 22.5 43.523 128

M22x1.5P 8 44

Unit : mm

24 5913918 M8x1.25P 16922128 30 1627 7 15 28.520 103

10 48 28 6415220M22x1.5P M10x1.25P 18422128 30 1627 9 15 28.522 112

12 56 28 7217120M27x2.0P M10x1.25P 206271510 38 2035 10 19 36.523 128

SDAF 一 Multi-Position tandem stainless steel cylinder

SDAM 一  Tandem stainless steel cylinder

※ Note : Max. stroke : 200 mm

BF

WF

AM ZC + A Stroke + B Stroke

L

L1
3-PT1/8

K
K

B
E B
E

ØCD

Ø
M

M

B = Second Stroke + First Stroke A = Stroke

Z1 + B Stroke S + A Stroke

ZW + A Stroke + B Stroke

EW

EX

N
I

N
J

ØDKU

BF

WF

AM

L

L1
3-PT1/8

K
KB
E B
E

ØCD

Ø
M

M

Silencer

EW

EX

N
I

N
J

ØD

ZA + 2 x Stroke

ZC + 2 x Stroke

ZW + 2 x Stroke

※ Note : Max. stroke : 200 mm

Bore size

3-3.19

SDAF , SDAM  series  -  Miniature cylinder
External dimension

Pen
Cylinder

SBA

Miniature
cylinder

SDA

Miniature
cylinder

SDX

Block
cylinder

DBS2

Block
cylinder

DBF2

Block
cylinder

DBT

Miniature
Cylinder

FDA
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T
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T
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Sensor switch installation position and Dimension ( Reference )

SDA  Ø 12 ~ Ø16

SDA  Ø 20 ~ Ø40

Bore size

Ø 12
Ø 16
Ø 20
Ø 25
Ø 32
Ø 40

18.5
20.5
22.5
25
29
33

3
5

6.5
9

12
13

3
6
5

10
15
11

T Y1 Y2

Unit : mm

CS-120 CS-130

Please install sensor at front and rear sides of cylinder, it is better to make
same direction as line ofvisible at easy visible position of indicator light.

Electric wire is arranged following cylinder and fixed to avoid any pulling
and dragging affecting the reception of signal.

Indicator light Sensor switch

Magnet

Idea sensing location

12 2

Sensing range(G)

Operating range(F)1

Response differential (R)2

Sensor switch is fixed on the cylinder body.
The magnetic piston head will activate the
sensor switch when it enters the operating
range. It has 0.5mm differential.

When piston head moves the switch setting and
adjustment will be based on the responding range
generated by the magnetic field and the switch.
(Please refer to the below table)

Sensing range

Operating range

Response differential(R)
Model

Bore size Operating range (F) Operating range (F) Response differential(R)
Ø 12 6 1
Ø 16 7 1

Ø 25 9 1
Ø 32 9 1.2
Ø 40 9 1.2

Ø 20 7.5 1

Connection typeAccessory and Assembly

CS-120
�(� Suitble for� �:� � Ø12 �)

�V�o�l�t�a�g�e� �: �D�C� �5� �~� �2�4�0�V

�A�C� �5� �~� �2�4�0�V

�(�+�)White
Black �(� � �)

CS-130
�(� Suitble for� �:� � Ø16 ~ Ø40 �)

�V�o�l�t�a�g�e� �: �D�C� �5� �~� �2�4�0�V

�A�C� �5� �~� �2�4�0�V

�(�+�)White
Black �(� � �)

Mounting nut

Fixed screw

CS-120

Mounting bracket

Sensor switch band

Cylinder
Cylinder

Fixed screw
CS-130

3-3.20

Sensor switch installation and Operated setting

SDA  series - Miniature cylinder ( With sensor switch )


	01.氣缸類-SDA-索引頁-右
	02.氣缸類-SDA-MEMO
	03.氣缸類-SDA-3-3.15
	04.氣缸類-SDA-3-3.16
	05.氣缸類-SDA-3-3.17
	06.氣缸類-SDA-3-3.18
	07.氣缸類-SDAF-3-3.19
	08.氣缸類-SDA-3-3.20



